PRINTED: 07/29/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES FOR CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG AUG 0 4 2011 | (X3) DATE S COMPL | |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 345371 | B, WING _ | 160 | 06/2 | C 29/2011 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IVERS HEALTHCARE - | TRENT CAMPUS | 8 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 336 HOSPITAL DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560 | | - 1-2-1-2-1-1 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | The facility must endenvironment remain as is possible; and eadequate supervision prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revinterviews, the facility assistance with report half side rails when in the bed for 1 of 3 (Represidents reviewed for Findings include: Resident #1 was admitted with diagnoses to include with diagnoses to include with diagnoses to include with diagnoses to include and Left and Eagle Renal Disease Accident, Arthritis, Right Amputation and Left and Review of the resident Minimum Data Set (May 25/11, identified the cognitively intact and a known based on the Estatus (BIMS) assessing functional Status was extensive, two-person | sure that the resident is as free of accident hazards each resident receives in and assistance devices to an and assistance devices to resident and staff of falled to provide a 2-person sitioning and failed to use in bed resulting in a fall from esident #1) sampled or falls in the facility on 12/15/10 and Diabetes Mellitus, End in the Hazard H | F 323 | P323 1. Corrective Action: DHS completed education with N providing 2 person assistance with repositioning for resident #1 on 6/Nursing Staff inserviced on provid assistance with repositioning for r 6/21/2011. On 6/20/11, Resident # half side rails was returned to her. careplan is correct and includes hat to assist with bed mobility. 2. Others with Potential to be Af By 7/19/2011, a 100% audit of rescareplans will be completed to ensuccuracy of ADL careplans. By 7/100% audit of careplans will be coall residents with side rails to ensucareplan identifies the correct type and reason for use. | find 2 personal ding 2 persona | h |
| ODATODY | VIDEOTOBIE OD DBOVIDEDI | SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT | UDE 1 | TITI E | | 6) DATE |

y deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that ner safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days lowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 ys following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued ogram participation.

| | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING | | LETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| | | 345371 | B. Wii | NG | 06 | C /29/2011 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 836 HOSPITAL DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28 | , STATE, ZIP CODE E | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES "MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL " SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | X (EACH CORR | I'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE' ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| ti ii Fatiti (i R | assessed as having her upper and lower was lifted using a madependent on staff of the reviewing the resistance with daily ADLs and reasistance with daily and resident is leverally and resident with daily ADLs and reasistance with daily and resident is leverally and resident and potentials. The additional aport is a leverally and resident had a potential and recently upone resident had a potential and recently u | in bed. Resident #1 was also impairment on both sides of extremities. Resident #1 echanical lift and totally or transferring. dent 's Care Area heet, dated 1/25/11, the reas triggered: Falls and ADL ving) Potential. Falls resident having difficulty and balance during transitions sees of Below the Knee that leg and Above the Knee that leg and a recent stroke, use the resident needed distance with ADLs related to utations and Arthritis in the falls and a recently on sident #1 is not independent equires total to extensive care. A listed "Approach" fininimizing further decline of independence was "In in bed to promote and mobility." an for Falls, dated 5/18/10 lated on 3/25/11 read that ential for falls and noted on e words, "Bilat BKA" ee amputation). 's CNA (Certified Nursing) | F3 | 3. Measures/Si On 7/7/11, Nursi communicating of Nursing Administration in careplans to reflet staff inserviced of b) the requirement careplan regarding Nurses inserviced orders b) reporting report related to staff careplan. 4. Monitoring: Monitoring: Monitoring to be random audits by Any areas of nonat the time of discorported to the Admonthly to facility improvement command further intervencessary to ensur Audits will be condays, followed by | completed through weekly DHS/ADHS/RN Supervisor-compliance will be corrected covery. The findings will be deministrator immediately and y's performance amittee for patterns or trends entions will be developed as the continued compliance, aducted for a minimum of 90 monthly audits until ance is achieved and | |

| | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) N A. BU | | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE S COMPL | | |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|-----|---|----------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 345371 | B WING | | 06/2 | C 06/29/2011 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERS HEALTHCARE - | TRENT CAMPUS | | 8: | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 HOSPITAL DRIVE IEW BERN, NC 28560 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| | revealed the section assist of one; Restr. Siderails: half x 2 (till A review of the facili 6/20/11 at 10:45AM, #1 rolled from the bit treatment was being resident was placed she was on a low air bed. Also document holding onto the top rolling over the side down on her bilatera. In a review of the Nudocumentation reveated the resident 's roc #1 sitting on her butt documentation read resident was placed resident lost her bala of the bed. The note the room during the fall, but was unable to complained of pain, X-ray was ordered at Resident #1 was ser evaluation. Review of the Physic hospital, dated 6/21/(diagnosis) Closed R non-displaced. Splint | resident care needs, a designated for "Reposition - aints/Safety Devices - mes two) head of bed." ty Incident Report, dated documented that Resident ed to the floor while a performed. It read that the on her left side by the staff; loss mattress and an electric ed was that the resident was rail and lost her balance of the bed. The resident went all stumps of her legs. Irsing Notes, dated 6/20/11, aled that the nurse was called om and observed Resident ocks on the floor. Further that during treatment the on her left side by staff. The ance and rolled over the side documents that the nurse in treatment tried to stop the o do so. Resident #1 the Physician was notified, an and pain medication given. If to the emergency room for ian's Order Sheet from the 11, read in part, "Dx: ight Distal Femur Fracture, | F | 323 | | | | |

| | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IULTIPI ILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE S COMPL | | |
|---|---|---|--|-------------------|---|----------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | 345371 | | B. WII | B. WING | | 06/: | C 06/29/2011 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TWO RIVERS HEALTHCARE - TRENT CAMPUS | | | The state of the s | 836 | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 HOSPITAL DRIVE EW BERN, NC 28560 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE 🕠 | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| | she was in an electrorals at the top of the stated that the bed we because when she her right knee would pulled away. She stated to been rolled to her le #1 said that she stated the nurse did not un what? "Resident # the nurse must not he meant. She stated the and the nurse tried to She continued by sa just rolled over too fa onto the rail. During an interview we 10:30AM, she stated to do her treatment but the resident had her batt to do her treatment but the resident will allow stated that she pulled because that is how the treatment, and reside. She stated she the treatment. She stated she the treatment. She stated she the treatment was approximately three (more than usual. She cream on the resident her legs when the results when the results when the results was "going Nurse #1 stated that quickly to the left han | ric bed that had smaller, short be bed near to her head. She was pulled away from the wall is rolled over on her left side if hit the wall if the bed is not ated that she was going to her thigh area and she had it side by the nurse. Resident red, "I'm going down," but derstand her and said, " 1 said she stated it again but have understood what I hat "it all happened so fast " to stop me but I hit the floor. It is all happened so fast " to stop me but I hit the floor. It is and usually she can hold with Nurse #1 on 6/29/11 at that on the day of the fall the in and she went into the room because she is the only one of the bed away from the wall, the resident likes it during alled the resident to her left was the only person doing | F | 323 | | | | |

| | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) ML A. BUIL | ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING | (X3) DATE S COMPL | LETED |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345371 | B. WING | | 06/ | C 29/2011 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TWO RIVERS HEALTHCARE - TRENT CAMPUS | | | , | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 836 HOSPITAL DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560 | P CODE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 323 | because of the rest could stop the fall gloves and she was her body and let he hit her knees. She support to help hole the bed. " The nur #1 usually places help keep her bala stated we could look resident had when room. | Nurse #1 stated that " ident's size there was no way I. I had cream all over my s covered in cream. I grabbed er slide to the ground, but she really did not have enough d her and she just rolled out of rse also stated that Resident her arm over the side rail to have while on her side. She ok at the type of bed the she fell in another resident's | F 32 | 23 | | |
| | with Nurse #1 of the Resident #1 had at revealed that the si made of a white, pla | ion on 6/29/11 at 10:35AM e type of electric bed that the time of the fall on 6/20/11 de rails were observed to be astic material and were ned bilaterally at the head of | | | | |
| | 6/29/11 at 10:45AM s non-electric bed h with an electric bed persons would have | with the Administrator on she stated that Resident #1 ' ad broke and it was replaced . She stated that if two been assisting during the ould have been avoided. | | | | |
| | 11:05AM, she stated Resident #1 often. Shad a non-electric boroke and was switch little, white plas NA #1 stated that the way from the wall controls. | with NA #1 on 6/29/11 at d that she works with She stated that the resident ed with half rails but the bed shed out to an electric bed tic rails at the top of the bed, e resident likes the bed pulled during care because her knee not pulled away. She further | | | | |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X2) MULTIP | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | |
|---|-------------------------------|---------|--|-------------|--|--|--------|
| TWO RIVERS HEALTHCARE - TRENT CAMPUS (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 323 Continued From page 5 stated that on the day of the incident, she had given the resident a bath and left her on her back for the nurse. She also stated that she was unaware that the resident did not have half rails until after the fall. She also stated that she did assess the resident as needling extensive 2-person assistance during care and this should have been placed on the Nursing Assistant care record. The MDS nurse and the surveyor walked to room 103 and observed the size of the electric bed side rails and the MDS Nurse stated that they are much smaller and not in the middle of the bed and could see how Resident #1 could have fallen. During an interview with the Maintenance Department on 6/29/11 at 1:40PM, it was stated that the electric beds have quarter side rails near | 011 | 1 | | B. WING | 345371 | | |
| F 323 Continued From page 5 stated that on the day of the incident, she had given the resident a bath and left her on her back for the nurse. She also stated that Resident #1 is rolled using a draw sheet. During an interview on 6/29/11 at 1:15PM with the Minimum Data Set (MDS) Nurse, she stated that she was unaware that the resident did not have half rails until after the fall. She also stated that she did assess the resident as needing extensive 2-person assistance during care and this should have been placed on the Nursing Assistant care record. The MDS nurse and the surveyor walked to room 103 and observed the size of the electric bed side rails and the MDS Nurse stated that they are much smaller and not in the middle of the bed and could see how Resident #1 could have fallen. During an interview with the Maintenance Department on 6/29/11 at 1:40PM, it was stated that the electric beds have quarter side rails near | | | 6 HOSPITAL DRIVE | 83 | | | |
| stated that on the day of the incident, she had given the resident a bath and left her on her back for the nurse. She also stated that Resident #1 is rolled using a draw sheet. During an interview on 6/29/11 at 1:15PM with the Minimum Data Set (MDS) Nurse, she stated that she was unaware that the resident did not have half rails until after the fail. She also stated that she did assess the resident as needling extensive 2-person assistance during care and this should have been placed on the Nursing Assistant care record. The MDS nurse and the surveyor walked to room 103 and observed the size of the electric bed side rails and the MDS Nurse stated that they are much smaller and not in the middle of the bed and could see how Resident #1 could have fallen. During an interview with the Maintenance Department on 6/29/11 at 1:40PM, it was stated that the electric beds have quarter side rails near | MOLTERING | DULD BE | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP | PREFIX | / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | (EACH DEFICIENCY | PREFIX |
| During an interview with the Director of Nursing on 6/29/11 at 1:50PM, she stated that Resident #1 had half rails on her crank bed, but that during the time of the fall, Resident #1 had quarter rails on the electric bed. During an interview with the Administrator on 6/29/11 at 1:55PM, she stated that Resident #1 's crank bed broke on 6/15/11 and was replaced around 5:00PM that evening with an electric bed. She stated after the fall on 6/20/11 the electric bed was removed from the room and it was replaced with the crank type bed. She stated that the facility identified the difference in the side rail | | | | F 323 | ay of the incident, she had a bath and left her on her back also stated that Resident #1 is sheet. on 6/29/11 at 1:15PM with the (MDS) Nurse, she stated that hat the resident did not have the fall. She also stated that resident as needing extensive the during care and this should in the Nursing Assistant care have and the surveyor walked served the size of the electric he MDS Nurse stated that they are not in the middle of the bed Resident #1 could have with the Maintenance with the Maintenance with the Director of Nursing M, she stated that Resident her crank bed, but that during he esident #1 had quarter rails with the Administrator on the stated that Resident #1 's 6/15/11 and was replaced evening with an electric bed. Fall on 6/20/11 the electric m the room and it was not type bed. She stated that | stated that on the dagiven the resident a for the nurse. She a rolled using a draw she was unaware the half rails until after the she did assess the resperson assistance have been placed or record. The MDS nuto room 103 and obsided side rails and the are much smaller and could see how if fallen. During an interview was performed to record the bed. During an interview was no 6/29/11 at 1:50PM #1 had half rails on he time of the fall, Roon the electric bed. During an interview was 6/29/11 at 1:55PM, si crank bed broke on 6 around 5:00PM that es she stated after the fall bed was removed from replaced with the crary | |

| STATEMEN AND PLAN | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE : COMPL | SURVEY LETED |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
| } | 345371 B. WING | | - | C 06/29/2011 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | - TRENT CAMPUS | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 836 HOSPITAL DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560 | | 23/20 11 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX. TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 323 | Continued From pasize after the fall. | age 6 | F3 | 323 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | j | |